The accompanying consolidated statements of operations and cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2007 have been reclassified to present HSE,
which was previously reported in IAC's Retailing segment, as a discontinued operation. See Note 6 for a further description of discontinued operations.

8

IAC/INTERACTIVECORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 2—SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Restatement of Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements

   Prior to the fourth quarter 2007, the Company's Interval segment improperly recorded deferred revenue and certain related direct costs. The error was due
primarily to the recognition of membership renewal revenue beginning in the month a member renewed its membership rather than beginning with the actual start
date of the renewal period. The Company has restated its consolidated statements of operations and cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2007. For
further information, refer to the Company's annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007.

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2007:

As originally
reported(a)

Effect of
restatement

As restated

  (In thousands)
Service revenue  $ 786,175 $ (2,550) $ 783,625
Net revenue   1,492,681  (2,550)  1,490,131
Cost of sales—service revenue   335,073  (413)  334,660
Gross profit   720,953  (2,137)  718,816
Operating income   87,583  (2,137)  85,446
Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interest   100,386  (2,137)  98,249
Income tax provision   (38,285)  796  (37,489)
Earnings from continuing operations   61,988  (1,341)  60,647
Net earnings available to common shareholders   62,091  (1,341)  60,750
Earnings per share from continuing operations:
 Basic earnings per share   0.22  (0.01)  0.21
 Diluted earnings per share   0.20  0.00  0.20
Earnings per share available to common shareholders:
 Basic earnings per share   0.22  (0.01)  0.21
 Diluted earnings per share   0.20  0.00  0.20

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2007:

As originally
reported(a)

Effect of
restatement

As restated

  (In thousands)
Earnings from continuing operations  $ 61,988 $ (1,341) $ 60,647
Deferred income taxes   2,022  (221)  1,801
Change in accounts payable, income taxes payable and other current liabilities   (103,873)  (575)  (104,448)
Change in deferred revenue   19,532  2,137  21,669

(a) The reclassification of HSE as a discontinued operation is reflected in the balances as originally reported.

9

IAC/INTERACTIVECORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 2—SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Other

   Effective April 1, 2007, the Company began to capitalize and amortize the costs associated with certain arrangements that require it to pay a fee per access
point delivered. These access points are generally in the form of downloadable search toolbars associated with the Company's Media & Advertising businesses.
These fees are amortized over the estimated useful lives of the access points to the extent the Company can reasonably estimate a probable future economic